
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, King, 
Looker, McIlveen, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Watt, Williams 
and Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 23 October 2014 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Committee Room 2, The Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 21st August 2014. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 22nd October 2014. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Crockey Hill Farm, Wheldrake Lane, Crockey Hill, York, YO19 4SN 
(14/01845/FULM)  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

A major full application for the erection of 6 Holiday Lodges and wildlife 
pond together with landscaping works following a change of use of 
agricultural grass land and change of use of former quarry to public 
amenity area (resubmission). [Wheldrake Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

b) Site adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York,  
(14/00112/FULM)  (Pages 25 - 44) 
 

A major full application for the erection of a five storey hotel with public 
house/restaurant/retail use to ground floor, single storey drive-through 
restaurant with associated parking, landscaping and access including 
extension to James Street/Heworth Green Link Road. [Heworth Ward] 
[Site Visit]. 
 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 21st October 2014. 
 
 
 

 

 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

12:30 
 
 
12:50 
 
13:45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Crockey Hill Farm  
 
Site adjacent to Frog Hall, Layerthorpe 
 
 

 

 

  
4a 
 
4b 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 21 August 2014 

Present Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Boyce, Burton, Cuthbertson 
(Substitute), Doughty, King, Looker, 
McIlveen, Orrell (Substitute), Reid, Simpson-
Laing, Williams and Watson 

Apologies Councillors Ayre, Crisp, D'Agorne and Firth 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Williams declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 4 as an employee of Yorkshire Water who were 
mentioned in the committee report as a consultee. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on 21st July 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. Plans List  
 

Members then considered a report of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning application, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

14. Our Ladys RC Primary School, Windsor Garth, York, YO24 
4QW (14/01037/FULM).  
 

Consideration was given to an application by Mr Ben Lysiak to 
vary conditions 2 and 10 of planning permission 
13/02892/FULM in respect of Our Lady’s RC Primary Scho
[...]
e site, and   
raising in height of House Type A primarily 
within the centre of the site to allow for the 
efficient operation of the proposed surface 
water drainage system. It is felt that the 
proposed amendments would not lead to a 
materially greater impact upon the setting of 
Hob Moor than the previously approved 
scheme and that providing surface water 
discharges can be attenuated to a maximum 
of 35 litres per second in respect of all the 
approved dwellings then there would be no 
harm generated to the surrounding area in 
terms of surface water drainage. The proposal 
is therefore felt to be acceptable in planning 
terms and approval is recommended. 

  
 
 
 

15. Appeals Performance Report.  
 

Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 October 2013 to 31st December 
2013 and provided a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. The report also included a list of 
outstanding appeals to date. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Cllr D Horton,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01845/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 October 2014 Ward: Wheldrake 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Deighton Parish Council 

 
Reference: 14/01845/FULM 
Application at: Crockey Hill Farm Wheldrake Lane Crockey Hill York YO19 4SN 
For: Erection of 6no. Holiday Lodges and wildlife pond together with 

landscaping works following change of use of agricultural grass 
land and change of use of former quarry to public amenity area 
(resubmission) 

By: Mr Gary Cooper 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 3 November 2014 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site is located within the Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against new development. The report concludes that the proposed 
development constitutes an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt 
which would conflict with the objectives of including land within the Green Belt and 
would be harmful to openness. There are no very special circumstances which 
would clearly outweigh the harm caused by the proposed development. 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
SITE 
 
1.1  The application relates to a piece of agricultural grassland, to the south of 
Wheldrake Lane, and immediately to the west of Spindle Cottage.  It lies to the 
south of Crockey Hill, a small hamlet centred round the junction of Wheldrake Lane 
and the A19.  There are a number of small businesses within the Crockey Hill area 
including a cafe about 500 metres to the north of the site along the A19.  The site, 
itself down to grass, has generally well landscaped boundaries, although the field 
gate on an adjacent piece of land to the west, at the junction with the A19, affords 
clear views into the site.  To the south of the site is the AG Motors business, which 
is accessed from Wheldrake Lane, and beyond it the existing farm business, which 
is accessed from the A19.  The site lies in Flood Zone 1 (low probability). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01845/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
1.2 The proposal involves the erection of six holiday lodges around a lake following 
the change of use of the land.  Associated visitor parking and both hard and soft 
landscaping is proposed.  Vehicle access to the lodges would be via the existing 
entrance from Wheldrake Lane, which serves AG Motors.  Pedestrian access would 
be via a gate in the hedgerow to the west of the visitor parking area or via a 
pedestrian gate to the west of the lodges, that leads to the adjoining parcel of land, 
itself accessed from an existi
[...]
y to two recorded sites of archaeological 
interest  that consist of fields and enclosures and remains of settlement.  The City 
Archaeologist considers that it is likely that this landscape extends through the 
application site and as such an archaeological watching brief would be required on 
any ground works.  This could be addressed through condition. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  For the reasons set out above, the development is considered to be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  The harm arising from the 
inappropriateness of the development and the harm identified to openness and 
purpose of including land in the Green Belt are not outweighed by the circumstances 
advanced by the Applicant.  The application is, therefore, recommended for refusal. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  Policies YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and Humber Plan Regional Spatial 
Strategy to 2026 defines the general extent of the Green Belt around York with an 
outer boundary about 6 miles from the city centre.  Crockey Hill Farm is located in 
Green Belt as identified in the City of York Development Control Local Plan (April 
2005).  It is considered that the proposed development consisting of six holiday 
lodges, as well as the associated infrastructure, constitutes inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt as set out in Section 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  As such, the proposal results in substantial harm to the Green 
Belt, by definition, and by reason of any other harm, including the impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and conflict with the purposes of including land within it.  
No 'very special circumstances' have been put forward by the applicant that would 
outweigh this substantial harm. The proposal is, therefore, considered contrary to 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01845/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

advice within the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular section 9 
'Protecting Green Belt land' and City of York Draft Local Plan Policies GB1 and V5. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 22



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

14 October 2014

1:2472

14/01845/FULM

Crockey Hill Farm, Wheldrake Lane

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 October 2014 Ward: Heworth 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 14/00112/FULM 
Application at: Site Adjacent To Frog Hall Public House Layerthorpe York   
For: Erection of five storey hotel with public house/restaurant/retail use 

to ground floor, single storey drive-through restaurant with 
associated parking, landscaping and access including extension to 
James Street/Heworth Green Link Road 

By:  Tiger Developments 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  21 April 2014 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1.1 The application site is presently vacant.  It was once part of the former gasworks 
site, bound by Layerthorpe to the south, Heworth Green to the north, the River Foss to 
the west and the former Derwent Valley railway line, which now forms part of the 
national cycle route network, to the east.  The site was designed for redevelopment 
(residential and offices) in the 2005 Local Plan. 
   
1.2 Part of the Council's transport strategy is to establish the St James Link Road, 
between Heworth Green and Layerthorpe, to relieve traffic volumes on the inner ring 
road.  T
[...]
test, due to the sustainability benefits that would arise from regeneration of 
the site.  
 
 
Sustainable design and construction 
 
4.34 The interim planning document on sustainable design and construction requires 
schemes to achieve a BREEAM rating of very good.  The supporting documentation 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 

with the application confirm it is intended the scheme will achieve a BREEAM 
bespoke rating of very good. 
 
 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The site is derelict and the proposed scheme will deliver both a river walkway 
along the Foss and the James Street Link Road, two aspirations within the existing 
Local Plan.  The building would be constructed to meet sustainable construction 
requirements and there would be no undue harm to amenity, highway safety and flood 
risk.  Proposals constitute the type of sustainable economic growth recommended 
within the NPPF and there is no evidence that there would be a significant impact on 
the vitality of the city centre, as required by the NPPF.  
5.2 It is recommended that the scheme be approved, subject to a legal agreement 
requiring –  
 

- Delivery of the final section of the James Street/Heworth Green Link Road. 
- Delivery and maintenance of the Riverside Walk/Cycleway. 
- Contamination bond of £250k to cover the need for remediation works in the 

event that groundwater contamination occurs.   
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to legal agreement 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- ESA CAPITA Drawings - 
 
A50 - 00, 01A, 02, 03B, 04B, 05B 
A51 - 00A, 01B, 02B, 03B 
A52 - 00B,  
A53 - 00B, 01B, 02B 
A55 - 00B 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ7  Sample panel ext materials to be approved   

[...]
r civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

CYC

Site Plan

14 October 2014

1:1059

14/00112/FULM

Site Adjacent To Frog Hall Public House Layerthorpe

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Annex



Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01845/FULM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 2 

COMMITTEE UPDATE 
 
Date: 23 October 2014 Ward: Wheldrake 
Team: Major and Commercial Team Parish: Deighton Parish Council 
 
Reference: 14/01845/FULM 
Application at: Crockey Hill Farm Wheldrake Lane Crockey Hill York YO19 

4SN 
For: Erection of 6no. Holiday Lodges and wildlife pond together 

with landscaping works following change of use of 
agricultural grass land and change of use of former quarry to 
public amenity area (resubmission) 

By: Mr Gary Cooper 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 3 November 2014 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
 

1.  Change to description 
 
The reference to the change of use of the former quarry should be removed from 
description as this element lies outside the red line boundary.  The description 
should revert to the wording at the time of publicity, which is: 
 
Erection of 6no. Holiday Lodges and wildlife pond together with landscaping works 
following change of use of agricultural grass land (resubmission) 
 

2. Further Supporting Statement 
 
A further letter has been submitted following a recent review by the agent of green 
belt policy.  The letter draws Members attention to a House of Commons document 
released on 14th May 2014 which endorses the fundamental aim of the Green Belt 
as stated in the NPPF of defending the countryside from encroachment.   
 
It goes on to refer to the exception to the general rule of resisting building in the 
Green Belt when the buildings are for outdoor sport and recreation.  It stresses the 
benefits of the scheme. 
 
Officer comment -  
 
With reference to the issue of the ‘outdoor sport and recreation’ exception, even if 
the view is taken that the proposed lodges fall within the definition of outdoor sport 
and recreation, they remain inappropriate as they fail to preserve ‘the openness of 
the Green Belt’ and ‘conflict with the purposes of including land within it’ as required 
by paragraph 89 of the NPPF.  Merely because the Green Belt land is used for 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01845/FULM  Item No:  
Page 2 of 2 

outdoor recreation does not justify permitting the construction of buildings that fail to 
preserve the openness of the Green Belt or conflict with the purposes of including 
land in the Green Belt.  Therefore, the NPPF states that if these requirements are 
not met, the proposed buildings can be permitted only if very special circumstances 
are made out. 
 
Apart from this point, the document circulated does not raise any new issues that 
are not already dealt with in the Committee report.  
 

Therefore, the document submitted does not alter officers’ recommendation.     
 

3.  Green Belt Appraisal 
 
A recent Court of Appeal decision, Redhill Aerodrome Limited v The Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government and Ors., has clarified the approach 
to be adopted in considering ‘any other harm’ in Green Belt cases.  It is Officers 
opinion that all the harms identified in the report are harms to the Green Belt, and as 
such the judgement from the court case does not alter the conclusions and 
recommendation. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 
 

Page 48



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 October 2014 Ward: Heworth 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 14/00112/FULM 
Application at: Site Adjacent To Frog Hall Public House Layerthorpe York   
For: Erection of five storey hotel with public house/restaurant/retail use 

to ground floor, single storey drive-through restaurant with 
associated parking, landscaping and access including extension to 
James Street/Heworth Green Link Road 

By:  Tiger Developments 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  21 April 2014 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
1.1 The application site is presently vacant.  It was once part of the former gasworks 
site, bound by Layerthorpe to the south, Heworth Green to the north, the River Foss to 
the west and the former Derwent Valley railway line, which now forms part of the 
national cycle route network, to the east.  The site was designed for redevelopment 
(residential and offices) in the 2005 Local Plan. 
   
1.2 Part of the Council's transport strategy is to establish the St James Link Road, 
between Heworth Green and Layerthorpe, to relieve traffic volumes on the inner ring 
road.  The link road has been constructed in part, alongside recent office and 
residential development to the north of the application site.  The application site is the 
remaining parcel of land between the route of the proposed road and the River Foss. 
 
PROPOSALS 
 
1.3 This application is for a hotel with 124 bedrooms and commercial floor-space at 
ground floor level, for a drive-through restaurant and either a retail, restaurant or 
drinking establishment (use classes A1, A3 or A4).  The development would include 
87 car parking spaces, 27 cycle spaces, landscaping and a river walkway along the 
Foss, which would form a continuation of the existing walkway established alongside 
recent development to the north. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 

SITE HISTORY 
 
1.4 Planning permission was granted for the same type and amount of development 
in June 2012 (application 11/02210/FULM).  It has not been possible to implement the 
previous permission as the hotel aspect could not go ahead until the gasholder, which 
is to the northeast, is de-commis
[...]
re are revised drainage proposals currently under assessment by the EA.  The 
scheme has been designed so surface water would be diverted to a water storage 
tank on-site and ground levels would be altered, lowered by the riverbank, to ensure 
no loss of on-site floodwater storage whilst making the proposed development safe.    
 
Sequential/exception tests 
 
4.33 The site passes the sequential test as it is designated for regeneration in the 
Local Plan (policy SP9).  Permission has previously been granted for the uses 
proposed on site.  There are no designated or other previously developed sites in 
more central locations which are either deliverable in the short–term or allocated for a 
hotel (with other mixed use development) in the Local Plan.  Assuming it is confirmed 
that flood risk would not be increased elsewhere the development would pass the 
exception test, due to the sustainability benefits that would arise from regeneration of 
the site.  
 
 
Sustainable design and construction 
 
4.34 The interim planning document on sustainable design and construction requires 
schemes to achieve a BREEAM rating of very good.  The supporting documentation 

Page 58



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 

with the application confirm it is intended the scheme will achieve a BREEAM 
bespoke rating of very good. 
 
 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The site is derelict and the proposed scheme will deliver both a river walkway 
along the Foss and the James Street Link Road, two aspirations within the existing 
Local Plan.  The building would be constructed to meet sustainable construction 
requirements and there would be no undue harm to amenity, highway safety and flood 
risk.  Proposals constitute the type of sustainable economic growth recommended 
within the NPPF and there is no evidence that there would be a significant impact on 
the vitality of the city centre, as required by the NPPF.  
5.2 It is recommended that the scheme be approved, subject to a legal agreement 
requiring –  
 

- Delivery of the final section of the James Street/Heworth Green Link Road. 
- Delivery and maintenance of the Riverside Walk/Cycleway. 
- Contamination bond of £250k to cover the need for remediation works in the 

event that groundwater contamination occurs.   
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to legal agreement 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- ESA CAPITA Drawings - 
 
A50 - 00, 01A, 02, 03B, 04B, 05B 
A51 - 00A, 01B, 02B, 03B 
A52 - 00B,  
A53 - 00B, 01B, 02B 
A55 - 00B 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ7  Sample panel ext materials to be approved   
 
 

Page 59



 

Application Reference Number: 14/00112/FULM  Item No: 4b 

4  Landscaping 
A detailed hard and soft landscaping scheme shall be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to construction of the development hereby approved.  The 
scheme shall include -  
 
 
- the number, species, density (spacing), stock size, and position of trees, shrubs 

and other plants; and seeding mix, and sowing rates of grassed areas; 
specification for preparation of planting beds and tree pit details; specification for 
the planting of the living roof; measure to encourage bat and bird habitat;  

- lighting and signage;  
- hard surfacing materials; 
- boundary treatment; 
- furniture such as litter bins;   
- location of electric vehicle charging point; 
- a detailed plan provided to show the river walk section (any new balustrade to be 

adjacent the walkway and not the river). 
 
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of 
the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are remo
[...]
IVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 186 
and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve 
a positive outcome: sought revised plans and through the use of a legal agreement 
and planning conditions. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	4a Crockey Hill Farm, Wheldrake Lane, Crockey Hill, York, YO19 4SN (14/01845/FULM)
	14-01845-FULM

	4b Site adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York,  (14/00112/FULM)
	14 - 00112 - FULM

	 Committee Updates
	Update Crockey Hill
	14 00112 fulm layerthorpe jk




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 23 October 2014 

Present Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, 
King, Looker, McIlveen, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Watt, Williams, Watson, Fitzpatrick 
(Substitute) and Richardson (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Boyce and Doughty 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 

August 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Plans List  
 
Members then considered 2 reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning application, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 

 
 
 



20. Crockey Hill Farm, Wheldrake Lane, Crockey Hill, York, 
YO19 4SN (14/01845/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to an application (re-submission) by 
Gary Cooper for the erection of 6 holiday lodges and a wildlife 
pond, together with landscaping works following a change of 
use of agricultural grass land and change of use of former 
quarry to public amenity area. 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting. The 
main points were as follows: 

 A change to the application description to remove 
reference to the change of use of a former quarry. 

 A further supporting statement had been received from the 
applicant’s agent, full details attached to the online 
agenda for information. 

 In reference to the issue of ‘outdoor sport and recreation’ 
exception, it is considered that the lodges remain 
inappropriate as they fail to preserve the openness to the 
Green Belt. 

 The Committee Report addressed all other issues raised 
in the applicant’s additional statement. 

 Green Belt Appraisal – A recent Court of Appeal decision, 
Redhill Aerodrome Limited v The Secretary of State, the 
judgement does not affect the application and harms 
identified in the Officer’s report are harms to the Green 
Belt. 
 

The Council’s Legal Officer spoke to advise Members on the 
approach to Green Belt policies, in particular that the usual 
presumption in favour of sustainable development is reversed 
and there is a strong presumption against new development 
unless ‘very special circumstances’ for the particular proposal  
can be demonstrated The Officer also pointed out that the test 
relating to the impact on openness does not simply relate to 
visible impact  of a development  in the Green Belt,   but to the 
act of enclosing open land by a structure or building.  Full details 
of the Legal Officer’s briefing are attached to the online agenda 
for this meeting. 
 
The applicant’s wife spoke in support of the application. She 
advised that the land in question was redundant and it was 
intended to bring it back into use for local residents as well as 
for the proposed Holiday Lodges. 



 
Members asked a number of questions of the agent and 
officer’s as follows: 

 Further information regarding how the lodges would be 
fixed to the ground. The applicant’s agent confirmed that 
there is a variety of systems available including screw-in 
methods which can be reversed or low impact pad 
systems. Further research would still need to be carried 
out if the application was to be approved. 

 Whether the lodges fell within the Caravan Act. Officers 
confirmed that they do not. 

 
Members then entered debate and made the following points: 

 While the Local Plan is still draft, Members should follow 
the legal advice given by the Council’s Legal Officer on 
the Green Belt and refuse. 

 Concern was raised at the number of such applications 
being made on  Green Belt land. 

 Recent similar applications had been for smaller pods and 
some Members considered the size of the lodges to be 
too large. 

 
Following further discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: Policies YH9 and Y1 of the Yorkshire and 

Humber Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 
2026 defines the general extent of the Green 
Belt around York with an outer boundary about 
6 miles from the city centre. Crockey Hill Farm 
is located in Green Belt identified in the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan (April 
2005). It is considered that the proposed 
development consisting of six holiday lodges, 
as well as the associated infrastructure 
constitutes inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt as set out in Section 9 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. As such 
the proposal results in substantial harm to the 
Green Belt by definition, and by reason of any 
other harm, including the impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and conflict with 
the purposes of including land within it. No 
‘very special circumstances’ have been put 



forward by the applicant that would outweigh 
this substantial harm. The proposal is, 
therefore considered contrary to advice within 
the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
particular Section 9 ‘Protecting Green Belt 
Land’ and City of York Draft Local Plan 
Policies GB1 and V5. 

 
 

21. Site adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York,  
(14/00112/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Tiger 
Developments for the erection of a five storey hotel with a public 
house/restaurant/retail use to the ground floor, single storey 
drive through restaurant with associated parking, landscaping 
and access including an extension to the James Street/Heworth 
Green Link Road. 
 
Officer’s circulated an update to the committee report, full 
details of which are attached to the online agenda for this 
meeting for information. The main points were as follows: 

 Consultee response - The Environment Agency had 
provided a revised comment.  The Environment Agency 
do not object to the proposals and have recommended a 
condition requiring implementation of the proposals within 
the Flood Risk Assessment. 

 Additional conditions for drainage, flood risk and land 
contamination. 

 
The applicant’s agent was in attendance and gave a brief 
statement in support of the application. He advised that the 
previous scheme had been unable to go ahead due to the 
proximity of the gasholders to the site and the Health and Safety 
requirement for them to be de-commissioned. The new 
application would move the buildings further away to remove the 
need for the gas holders to be decommissioned. The applicant 
was happy with all conditions being placed on the scheme. 
 
Members noted the comments made by the agent and following 
a brief discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be delegated to Officers 

for approval subject to a legal agreement 
requiring: 



 
- Delivery of the final section of the James 

Street/Heworth Green Link Road. 
 

- Delivery and maintenance of the Riverside 
Walk/Cycleway. 

 
- Contamination bond of £250k to cover the 

need for remediation works in the event 
that groundwater contamination occurs. 

 
Reason: The site is derelict and the proposed scheme 

will deliver both a river walkway along the 
Foss and the James Street Link Road, two 
aspirations within the existing Local Plan. The 
building would be constructed to meet 
sustainable construction requirements and 
there would be no undue harm to amenity, 
highway safety and flood risk. Proposals 
constitute the type of sustainable economic 
growth recommended within the NPPF and 
there is no evidence that there would be a 
significant impact on the vitality of the City 
Centre, as required by the NPPF. 

 
 
  
 
 

Vote of Thanks. 
 

Members expressed thanks to the outgoing Chair Councillor 
Horton for his services to Planning Committee over the past few 
municipal years. 
 
 
 

 
Cllr D Horton,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 


